section entitled “Risk Factors” of Analog Devices’ Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on November 22, 2016.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been compiled in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by
Analog Devices. Known accounting policy differences have been adjusted for in Note 3 and Note 6(a). As Analog Devices finalizes the acquisition
accounting for the Merger, or as more information becomes available, a more detailed review of the Linear accounting policies will be completed. As a result
of that review, differences could be identified between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, could have a material impact on
the combined financial statements.

2

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JANUARY 28, 2017
(In thousands)

  Historical

Analog Devices
as of

January 28,
2017

Linear
Technology

as of January 1,
2017 (Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Acquisition
(Note

References)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Financing

(Note
References)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash  $ 4,987,263  $ 330,006  $ (11,092,047)  5 (a)  $ 9,083,446  5 (k)  $ 3,308,668
Short-term investments   1,329,803   1,279,819   —   —   2,609,622
Accounts receivable   472,511   145,135   —   —   617,646
Inventories   365,586   98,548   339,359  5 (b)   —   803,493
Prepaid income tax   20,244   —   —   —   20,244
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   58,326   48,539   11,047  5 (j)   (3,713)  5 (k)   114,199

Total current assets   7,233,733   1,902,047   (10,741,641)   9,079,733   7,473,872

Property, plant and equipment, net   628,924   281,149   180,417  5 (c)   —   1,090,490
Other Assets

Deferred compensation plan investments   25,699   —   —   —   25,699
Other investments   22,991   —   —   —   22,991
Goodwill   1,677,399   2,185   10,669,688  5 (d)   —   12,349,272
Intangible assets, net   529,516   6,100   5,134,300  5 (e)   —   5,669,916
Deferred tax assets   34,166   —   —   —   34,166
Other assets   50,943   —   —   662  5 (k)   51,605

Total other assets   2,340,714   8,285   15,803,988   662   18,153,649

 $ 10,203,371  $ 2,191,481  $ 5,242,764   $ 9,080,395   $26,718,011

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 156,653  $ 17,197  $ —   $ —   $ 173,850
Deferred income on shipments to distributors, net   356,666   49,489   (49,489)  5 (f)   —   356,666
Income taxes payable   5,346   6,800   (14,489)  5 (j)   2,343  5 (k)   —
Accrued liabilities   292,961   126,131   106,931  5 (f)(h)(j)  (3,145)  5 (k)   522,878
Short-term debt   —   —   —   4,087,191  5 (k)   4,087,191

Total current liabilities   811,626   199,617   42,953   4,086,389   5,140,585
Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt   3,805,400   —   —   4,990,183  5 (k)   8,795,583
Deferred income taxes   103,244   67,818   2,468,478  5 (g)   —   2,639,540
Deferred compensation plan liability   25,699   —   —   —   25,699
Other non-current liabilities   150,971   46,234   37,434  5 (h)   —   234,639

Total non-current liabilities   4,085,314   114,052   2,505,912   4,990,183   11,695,461
Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ Equity
Common stock   51,535   240   9,088  5 (i)   —   60,863
Capital in excess of par value   457,944   2,192,229   2,425,618  5 (i)   —   5,075,791
Retained earnings and accumulated deficit   4,873,245   (314,459)   258,995  5 (g)(i)(j)  3,823  5 (k)   4,821,604
Accumulated other comprehensive income or loss   (76,293)   (198)   198  5 (i)   —   (76,293)

Total shareholders’ equity   5,306,431   1,877,812   2,693,899   3,823   9,881,965

 $ 10,203,371  $ 2,191,481  $ 5,242,764   $ 9,080,395   $26,718,011

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 29, 2016
(In thousands)

  Historical

Analog Devices
Twelve Months

Ended October 29,
2016

Linear Technology
Twelve Months

Ended October 2,
2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Acquisition

(Note
References)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Financing

(Note
References)

December
Notes Offering

(Note
References)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue  $ 3,421,409  $ 1,455,914  $ —   $ —   $ —   $4,877,323
Cost of sales   1,194,236   350,422   151,248  6 (a)(b)(c)(d)  —   —   1,695,906

Gross Margin   2,227,173   1,105,492   (151,248)   —   —   3,181,417
Operating expenses:

Research and
development   653,816   286,219   15,516  6 (a)(b)(c)   —   —   955,551

Selling,
marketing,
general and
administrative   461,438   186,336   (14,451)  6 (a)(b)(c)   —   —   633,323

Amortization of
intangibles   70,123   —   375,959  6 (d)   —   —   446,082

Special Charges   13,684   —   —   —   —   13,684

  1,199,061   472,555   377,024   —   —   2,048,640

Operating income   1,028,112   632,937   (528,272)   —   —   1,132,777
Nonoperating (income)

expenses:
Interest expense   88,757   —   —   92,160  6 (g)   72,864   6 (h)   253,781
Interest income

and other
income   (21,221)   (7,082)   —   —   —   (28,303)

Other, net   3,655   —   —   —   —   3,655

  71,191   (7,082)   —   92,160   72,864   229,133

Income before income taxes   956,921   640,019   (528,272)   (92,160)   (72,864)   903,644
Provision for income taxes   95,257   142,598   (198,303)  6 (e)   (35,020)  6 (e)   (27,688)   6 (e)   (23,156)

Net income (loss)  $ 861,664  $ 497,421  $ (329,969)   $ (57,140)   $ (45,176)   $ 926,800

Shares used to compute
earnings per share - Basic   308,736   55,966  6 (f)   364,702

Shares used to compute
earnings per share -
Diluted   312,308   58,746  6 (f)   371,054

Basic earnings per share  $ 2.79   $ 2.54

Diluted earnings per share  $ 2.76   $ 2.50

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 28, 2017
(In thousands)

  Historical

Analog Devices
Three Months

Ended January 28,
2017

Linear Technology
Three Months

Ended January 1,
2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Acquisition

(Note
References)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Financing

(Note
References)

December
Notes Offering

(Note
References)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue  $ 984,449  $ 375,817  $ —   $ —   $ —   $1,360,266
Cost of sales   335,945   90,990   34,412  6 (a)(b)(c)(d)  —   —   461,347

Gross Margin   648,504   284,827   (34,412)   —   —   898,919
Operating expenses:

Research and
development   183,954   77,030   (3,450)  6 (a)(b)(c)   —   —   257,534

Selling,
marketing,
general and
administrative   130,659   47,552   (11,032)  6 (a)(b)(c)   —   —   167,179

Amortization of
intangibles   18,160   —   93,990  6 (d)   —   —   112,150

Special Charges   49,463   —   —   —   —   49,463

  382,236   124,582   79,508   —   —   586,326

Operating income   266,268   160,245   (113,920)   —   —   312,593
Nonoperating (income)

expenses:
Interest expense   42,614   —   —   14,943  6 (g)   7,238   6 (h)   64,795
Interest income

and other
income   (10,000)   (2,361)   —   —   —   (12,361)

Other, net   345   —   —   —   —   345

  32,959   (2,361)   —   14,943   7,238   52,779

Income before income taxes   233,309   162,606   (113,920)   (14,943)   (7,238)   259,814
Provision for income taxes   16,180   38,620   (43,099)  6 (e)   (5,678)  6 (e)   (2,750)   6 (e)   3,273

Net income (loss)  $ 217,129  $ 123,986  $ (70,821)   $ (9,265)   $ (4,488)   $ 256,541

Shares used to compute
earnings per share - Basic   308,786   56,738  6 (f)   365,524

Shares used to compute
earnings per share -
Diluted   313,076   58,746  6 (f)   371,822

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.70   $ 0.70

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.69   $ 0.69

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

5

Note 1 – Description of the Merger

On July 26, 2016, Linear, Analog Devices and Tahoe Acquisition Corp. (“Merger Sub”) entered into the merger agreement. On March 10, 2017,